Legistar: 160457
DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: January 4, 2017 (COW) (BofT) Date: January 19, 2017
TITLE: Transmission Main

Change Order No. 3/Final Balancing

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works 124

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Change Order No. 3 is a net increase of $204,269.61.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Project #: WA 16 02

Budget Amount: $3,323,000

Current Contract Amount: $3.006.888.83
Change Order #3: $204.269.61

Total Revised Contract Amount: $3.211.158.44
PO #: 2016-00001621

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 160457

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of PW W
Date: January 4, 2016

Subject: Transmission Main Project - Change Order No. 3/Final
Balancing

Attached is the proposed Change Order No. 3/Final Balancing for the Water Transmission Main
project. The change order is a net increase for $204,269.61. This increase brings the total final
cost of the project for $3,211,158.44, which is below the Village’s budget amount of
$3,323,000.00.

The net increase for the Change Order #3/Final Balancing consists additional landscaping and
regrading in the parkway to improve water ponding condition, installation of additional
pavement at the side streets that were determined to be in poor condition and that would have
been reconstructed in the maintenance program of 2017, installation of detectable warnings at the
sidewalks that did not meet the State’s ADA regulations, reconstructing bituminous/concrete
driveways per the Village’s requirement for street reconstruction, and reconstructing additional
curb and gutter that could not be preserved during construction. These pay items are:

No. itam Current | Unit Unit Revisad Pifferencd Amount
_ Quantity Price | Quantity
3 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4" 930.00)] sSQ YD $5.15| 4,838.00| 3,908.00 $20,126.20
4 SEEDING, CLASS 1A 0.25] ACRE |$2,100.00 1.00 0.75 $1,575.00
NMROGEN FERT NUTR 21.00] POUND §5.25 90.00' 69.00 $362.25
6 POTASSIUM FERT NUTR 21.00] POUND $5.25 Q0.00F 69.00 $362.25
7 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET -1 SQYD §1.15| 4,838.00| 4,838.00 $5,563.70
9 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPEB 917.000 TON $36.00 | 1,284.00 367.00 $13,212.00
10 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 7" 2,430.00] SQYD $52.00 | 2,768.00 338.00 $17.576.00
i7 DETECTABLE WARNINGS 44.00| SQFT $24.00| 356.00 312.00 $7,488.00
14 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE 5,439.00 | sSQ YD $55.00] 5,975.20 536.20 $29,491.00
PAVE_MENT 8" (JOINTED)
16 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE 88.00| SQ YD $55.00| 250.40 162.40 $8,932.00
DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH
17 DETECTABLE WARNINGS 4400 | SQFT SZ‘_LOOI 3§E.00 312.00 $7.,488.00
42 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 4385.00| FOOT $17.50| 5,577.00 | 1,192.00 $20,860.00
GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12 ~ )
69 BMTUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 3" 100.00] SQ YD $40.00| 439.20 339.20 $13,568.00

Total Amount = $146,604.40



Page 3 of 3

The Change Order #3 also includes adding/finaling quantities that had previously reduced as part
of Change Orders #1 and #2. At the time of processing the Change Orders #1 & #2, the resident
engineer believed these deducted quantities would not be used any more. These pay items are:

No. item Current Original Unit Unit Revised Difference] Amount
Guantity Quantity Quantity Per
PerCO1&2 Price |Currant Quantity
20 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 188.00 540.00 | SQ YD $4.75 680.00 502.00 $2,384.50
REMOVAL -
22  |SIDEWALK REMOVAL 474.00 4,474.00| SQFT $1.00 3,211.30 2,737.30 $2,737.30
28 |DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN 5,405.00 6,695.00 | FOOT | $110.00 5,646.00 241.00 | $26,510.00 |
16"
52 |TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL 4,843.00 6,402.00) CUYD $40.00 5,835.00 986.00 | $39,440.00
53 PORTLAND CEMENT 474.00 4474000 SQFT $6.00 3,211.30 2,737.30 | $16,423.80
CONCRETE SIDEWALK,
SPECIAL
Total Amount = $87,495.60

The Change Order #3 also consists the following Time and Material (T&M) items, Agreed Unit
Price {AUP) items, and Credit to the Village:

T&M #7 for Detour Signage ($657.09)
On July 11, 2016, detour signage was set up and taken down for extra work at Stewart and
Wilson.

T&M #8 for Repair Unknown Underdrain Pipes ($3,801.00)
On July 23, 2016, the unknown underdrain pipes that were damaged during the excavation work
for concrete pavement reconstruction on Wilson.

T&M #9 for Determine Cause for Sewer Backup at 411 Wilson ($1,273.89)
On August 18, 2016, contractor was working on determining the cause for a sanitary sewer
service back up at 411 Wilson Ave.

T&M #10 for Repair Unmarked Water Service at 613 Wilson ($812.90)
On June 17, 2016, contractor repaired an unmarked water service damaged at 613 Wilson during
construction.

T&M #11 for Repair 6” Water Main at Wilson and Lombard ($874.38)
On September 7, 2016, contractor repaired a leaking 6” water main at Wilson and Lombard
during the roadway excavation.

T&M #12 for Repair Unmarked Water Service at 1003 Wilson (5460.56)
On September 20, 2016, contractor repaired an unmarked water service damaged at 1003 Wilson
during construction.

T&M #13 for Remove and Replace Catch Basins and Inlets (39,297.88)
On September 26, 2016, 3 catch basins was removed and replaced with 3 inlets with TY11
Frames in the curb line.



Page 3 of 3

T&M #14 for Additional Construction Stakeout ($1,853.25)
On October 11, 2016, additional construction stakeout was required for extra curb and gutter
work added on Wilson between Edgewood and Lewis.

AUP #5 for Fire Hydrant Extension, 127, 187, and 24” ($4,025)
The items were not included in the contract and were needed.

AUP #7 for Pavement Grooving for Inlaid Pavement Markings ($4,641)
The work is not included in the Contract.

Credit to the Village #1 (§1,318.74)
Credit for scheduled inspection time the contractor did not show for the work.

Credit to the Village #2 (3401.00)
Credit for materials (posts and street name signs) provided by the Village.

Please present this Change Order #3/Final Balancing to the Board of Trustees on January 19,
2017. If approved, please have one signed original document sent to records and the other
signed original document returned to Engineering for further processing.



Legistar: 160457

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Iilinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order
No.3/Final Balancing to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Swallow
Construction Corp regarding the Transmission Main, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $204,269.61.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 160457

Adopted this 19" day of January, 2017, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 19™ day of January, 2017.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Transmission Main Project PROJECT NO.: WA-16-02
LOCATION: Wilson Avenue & Schoal Streef CHANGE ORDER: 3
CONTRACTIOR: Swallow Construction DATE. 12/20/2018
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Approved exirs work and confract Hems added
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1]__2915870.01
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS; [2___$91.01882
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([{}+2]) [3]_$3,008,888.83
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPRDVAL) (4] __$204.260.61
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) {{3H4]) (8] _$3,211,156.44
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) (IZ1+4D $205,288.43
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 210 Cel Days
$3,323,000,00
$3,325,116.00
£ Z/"’/L Approved By: _ _
Dsate Director of Finsnce Dats
oY Zulfs el cen? e
' Data  (#1Gter2%)  Vjllpas Managar Date
5
Mo /4 5Z’_Z Approved By: o -
Vilage Enginesr Date  PHNoaR  Asting Village President Dote
_ \ (/] A 4 Attest: e
f}kaﬁcf Public Works " Date Village Ciark Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

- —— — _——

it Is undersiood that 29 part of this chango ordar that tho Contractor agress that al) bonds, parmits, Insurance and
frearantsos oo honaby extendad to Incorporete this Changa Order.




{aora)

¥ o | abed

abejiA 8y} Aq pajsanbal se papuapa Z1L'9d 3dAL 'HILIND
SHILIT 8AY UDS|IAA PUE 18301S 8IS gp098'02% | 00'Z6L°L [ 00°445'S |oS /LS 1004 | OD'SBE'Y GNY 83N 3LIYINOD NOILLYNIBWOD 44
Qb paseasour suonipuod pRld| 00°012$ 00E 00c  |oo0i8 HOVa | - S13INI ONIACWIY L
Aib paseasou) suopipuod pald| 00°20L8 00'L ooy Joosos [HOVA| - SNISYE HOLYD ONINOWIY oy
GRGEERIRELLCED
HEMBIS JO 1SaM JjNBA MaU E pappy| 00°00S$ 004 oo€L | 00008 | HOVE |00°Z) SdAL "HILIWVIO-S 'V 3dAL 'SLINVA IATVA 8¢
HEMBIS JO )SaMm SAlEA MaU B P3pPY| 00°'000L$ 001 00ZL [000004$ [HOVI [00'LL S SIAIVAANJYALLNG] 62
bunueleg (euid) 00°015928 | 00'LYE 009v85 | 0001 | LOOd | 00'G0Y'S .91 NIVW H3LVM NOBIITLONa| 82
A1 pasealoap SUonipued piai3[(09 Z6¥%) 08 02) 0Z'LLL |0072cS 1004 |00'8EL .9 NIYIW 43.LVAA NOXI 33119Na 12
A paseasou] suojipuod peid} 000628 00'85 00/. |00GS 1004 | 00°6lL JZF IYAOINTY HaM3s WHOLS] 62
m.__m%_um 1eu 3|00 OvSE) 009 0069z | 00063 aA DS [00°122 HONI 0L Al 3dAL 'SIHDLVYd d SSV10 £C
“abE|IA 8yl Aq
POSEEIDU) SAY UOS|IAA UO YoM YIBMBPIS| 0E LEL'CS oc48L'z | ocuee's | 0OLS 1408 | 00'viv IWAOWTH HIVMIAIS [44
tmﬂmm_..am._ SE papusixe
SHLIT DAY UOS|IM Pue 183)1S BpIS| 586683 00258 o00'LLL'L | SO'LS 1004 | 00v58 | TVAOWIY ¥ALLNS ANV 84ND NOLLYNIBWOD ¥4
Alb paseasoul suomipuod pjatg| 05 vee'zs 00'205S 00069 (5L VS QA DS [00'881 IWAQOWTY LNIWIAYD AVAMIAIND 4
Ab paseaidui SucpUod pRId| G2'2LLeS 00'€SH 0099r'8 [GZES QA DS [00ELD'L .& IWAOW3IY 3DV3HNS LIVHASY XIN-LOH 6l
~ Aib pasealou suopuod plald| 00°26L'2$ 00'8E€E 00'89.'Z |06°9% aA os | 000er'e WAOWIYH LNIWIAV gl
"3BEfiA 9u) Aq paseaidul
BAY UOS|IM U0 Jom dwey vavy| 00'8ay'2$ 00°ZLE 00'9SE [00vEs 1408 | 00'vb SONINYYM F18v103.130 LL
pajsanbal HONI 9 ‘LN3W3AVd
SE paseaJout syipim Aemaaua| 00'ZE6'e$ 0v'Z91 ov'0sZ  |00'SSS aAbs | oose AVYMIAINA 31IHONOD INFWID ANVILYOd 9l
pejsenbal Se papuaie (g3LNIOrM &
_ 3AY UDS|IM JO Shun| 18841S apIS| 00'16¥'628 | 0Z'9ES 02'SL6'S |00'GES GA DS | ooser's | INIW3AV 31IHONOD LNIWID ONYILHOd vl
abe|A oy 4q pajsenbal se papus|xa 0SN Q.
SHWI @AY UOS|IA pue Jaa1js apIS| 02°2Y1'8S 0z'201 0z'096 | 0098 NOL |00°€s8 XIW '3SHNOS 30V4HNS LIVHISY XIN-LOH gl
UMOYS SE 0} poaJbe wal] ABd |00 PO 83) |00 215 2) 000 |Ge¢cs WO [002i6 e {1v0D 3Widd) STVIHILYIN SNONIANLIE 4
A)b paseaisp suoippuoo piai4|(00°628%) (oo'sLL) 00°005'L | 00'SS NOL |00'G29'L $S390V AHVHOdWIL HO4 31vOIHDOVY L
youa) uew|
Jajem je uipim yoled yIWH pasiney| 00'945°ALS | 0D'8EE 00'892'2 | 00'2S$ QA DS |00°0EP'T L 'ASUNOD 38vE LTVHISY XIW-LOH oL
pajsanbai se papusxe
ST BAY UOS|Ip pue 19ans Bpis] ooziz'els | 007298 00'vee't | 00'9ES NOL [00°LL6 g 3dAL 'ISHNOD ISV 3LYIIHDOV 6
papuaLLLI0da) se sAesped|
lle ul 1exue|q Guisn paroidde abelln| gz eos'ss | 00'8E8'Y  [00'8E8'Y | G1'HS QA DS |- LIMNVIG TOHLNOD NoIsod3| ¢4
A)b pasealaul SUOIPPUD PIald| §2'29ES 00'69 0006 6Z's$ annodjooLz H1NN 1H3d WNISSY.1Od 9
A)b pasealoul suoypuod piald| S2'Z9ES 00'69 00'06 GZ's$ QNNQd|00'LZ HLAN LY34 NIOOHLIN S
A)b paseauou) SUCHIPUOD PIBIY| 00'6G26'LE gL'0 0oL 00°001L'28 | WOV |S2'0 VI SSV10 'DNII33S 14
'Ja31)G UOS|IA U0 paIoisal
femped ajaidwios jeans |00Yog
Joj Ui yoeq pappe uoneloisal Aemped| 02'921'02¢ | 00'806'€ Joo'BEE'y [ GL'S$ QA S |00°0E6 W '30V1d ONY HSINYNA 110SdOL £
= . Kpuend | edld Ajpuenpd
uopduaseq unowy | sdueseyia | pesiaey Iun 3un | weung | wey ON
c *# 10pI0 ebueyd

8102/0212)

130{0id UjBY LOISBIUISURLL



{e0va)

¥ Jo z ebied

ALVHO ANY JNVYES 1L 3dAL MIN HLIM
~ ~ Ayb pasealou suonipuoo peld| 00°06L'28 00's 009 |00°0558 HOV3a [00E '‘03.1SNrav 38 OL IYNLONYLS FOVNIVHD 68
Qi Q350710 JWNVH4 | 3dAL M3N HLIM
Ajb paseasoul suojpuoo pjald| 00°052'28 00's 0022 |00'0SkS HOV3 |00°22 '031SNray 38 0L IUNLONYLS IOYNIVHD] 88
Zb paseasoap SUopuod pjeid|(00 0GZ%) L0o°alL) 000L [00'GiS aA Nod |o0'0e {11-¥D) SAILAILNA 304 ONILLNDYAANN] ag
Aib pasealoap suoNIpuod piai(100 G268 G5) |00 SZb +) 00’628 [00'SS dNNOd|00'000'2 SONILLIS NIVW H3LVM SNO3NYT1EDSIN| - S8
W2 AN
Aib paseasoap suonpuoa pai4](62'662%) (0012) 0068 |S2pis 1004 [o00LL - | 3dAL ONDEYIN INTWIAVYY YIHNATOD Z8
EELN
pasn Jon}(52'152$) {(00°29) 000 |5iEs 1004 |oo'te - 1 3dAL ONDYYIN LNIWIAV VIHNATOd 18
CEL
Buiouejeg |euid| 02°1.5% 0022 po'gee's |sees 1004 loo'ale'e - | 3dAL ONMYVIN LNFW3AVd YIHNATOd 08
(MOTIRAY.Y N1 3dAL
pasn jon|(00'626'28)  [{00°080°2) 000 {sz'13 1004 {00'080'2 ‘IdvL ONINYYIN LNSWIAYY ANVHOdWAL 8
EMTTEAIEEY
pasn joN|(52'199'L$)  |(00°62€"L) 000 |sTi8 1004 |00'62E'} ‘IdVL ONMYYIN INIWIAVD AUVHOdNIL] 8L
HONI 21 (SINTFASHIND3Y
A)b paseaiau mzoz_u__oumu_m_n_ 00'052'9% 0529 05¥6  |00'00L$ 1004 002e NIVIN ¥31VAM) HIMIS WHOLS |2
LT
3y} Aq papue)xe suosde 10 SUIPIA| 00'99S°ELS | 02'6EE 0Z'6Ey [00°0OVS aA OSs jo0'goL «£ 'LNIWIAYD AVMIAIHO SNONIWNLIL 69
{1981 {00yas 7 YIEL IE 231 He
40} (1) Ab paseasdul suoipuod piad| 00°'099% 0oL 00’8, |00099% HaY3 |00°2LL 13MSYD (NOLIA) H389NY NOSXYo0oHOoN1d 09
Buoueeg jeurd] 00'009% 00’L 00'S  }j00°009% HOV3 [00'% a3LSNray 38 OL STTOHNYIW ANVLINVS L5
SHWII SAY UDS|IpA PUE Joans apiS| siiLs'as 0Z'¥9S 0z'1Le9'9 |secis aA os |oo 290’9 {(1v153dS) IWAOWIY INJWIAV ¥5
pajsenbal se aAy UOS|IAA Uo pappe VIDAdS)
yom dwey yQay 7 Yiemeps enx3| 08'€eb'oLs | 0£°L€L'2 | OE'LLZ'E |00'SS 1408 |00vib WIYMIAIS LIYINOD LNIWIAD ONVILYOd| €S
‘papiaoid 491 jo junowe
paseasaul Yolym payuada suoljejnojes
Ayuenb pue sjuawainsesl pial jeuld| 00°'Ovk'6ES | 00°986 00'5£8's |00'0FS aA no |oo'sea'y IVIDTAS “TUIHOVE HONTIHL 4]
pes)sul parowal sH (2) uoisinal ueld| 00083 00'L 00¢ 0008% HOvV3 | 00°'L ¥ Q3IAOWIY 38 OL SINVHOAH JHId 05
{3LIHA) .81 ANIT - QIVINI -8 3dAL
Ab paseasoul suopuod pjal4| 00°599°LS 00'v2 00'6LL | 05T2S 1004 | 00's01L | 'ONIMMYIN LINIWIAVC D11SV1d GIWHO43Hd (14
{3LIHM) .21 3NIT- QIVINI - € 3dAL
Buiouejeg jeutd| 00'ars 00°E 00'GEL | DD'9LS 1004 | 00°2€L | 'ONIMYYIN LNIWIAVD JLSV1d QIWHO43Hd 8y
EIT
UOS[IAA HO S]93NIS BPIS UO SH(EMSS0ID (3LIHM) .9 3NIT - QIVINI - @ 3dAL
Jo4 'Ajb paseasaul suompuod plaidi 06°LE6% 00's2ZL 000Ee | 0523 1004 | 00501 | "ONBIMYIN INSW3AVYC DILSY1d QaWH043ud|  4iF
(3LIHA) % INIT - OIVINI - 6 3dAL
paonpal Ay UOS|IAA uo sease Bupped|(52208'Ls)  [(00'Gy) 009/8 | sove 1004 | 00'12Z€'1 | ‘'ONINEYIN INFWIAV DILSY1d QINHOI3ud]  9v
UOS|IAA UD
PEMBIS JO JSaM Shw Joafosd papuaixg {(MOTI3A) W& INIT - QIVINI - 8 3dAL
‘Aib paseaioul suompuod pistd| 50°LLS$ oo'LtL goZ16'c | SOV 1004 1 000922° | "ONDINVIN LNIWIAYD D11SV1d QIWHO0S3Hd G
SUGJ|EDIHIOU |EuCHIpPE pajsenbay| 00'059°LS 00} 00t 00°059°15 JOW 1vD| 00C NOIS 39VSS3IW FTVIONYHO (12
louejeg _mc_u_n_oc.ooo.mﬂ {o0°E] 009 [00°000'LS JOW VD006 8 3dAL ‘301330 01314 SHIIANIDOND cp




(ool

o ¢ abey

"SOE(IA U} Aq popiroid "SHIOM,
(suiis pue sisod) sieuajew Joj upau|{00°'10v$) (00°1) 00'L-  |o0'10vs WNs1 {o alignd woy (jeusjew) subiis pue sisod ubis j@alg|  ZHD
"00} poaIbe S€ (pasn jou} "D1/00/60
3wy uonoadsul paNPaYos Joj JIpalY (r2'81E"1S) (00'1) 0o'L-  [y281E'48 | ANST JO uo 3w pAgE 40} Jipaso BupasujSus [euoyppy LD
You
61 ' 'youl €1 ‘yau. ‘yau| G- YINH Bunsixa uo
J0EJ)U03 Ul PEPNIOUI JOU YoM 00°LYO'vS 00'L 0o’} 00 L9'v$s | WNST |0 sfunpew juswaaed pieju Jo Buinoolb Juewered] L dnv
JORJJUOD U] p3pnjoul Jou YJOAA] 00'GLBS 00’ 00’} 00'6.8% Y3 |0 UoU(Z1-UuoISUBiXS JuBIpAH 8lld| G dNY
JoRIUGS Ul paphjoul Jou SUoAN| 00°0002S 0072 00'e 00'000°'L$ va_ |0 UyoujgL-uo|suaixg JUBIpAH alld| S dNY
YOBJMIGD Ul PIpN[oL Jou SOM| 00°0SL’LS [ 0o'L 00'05L'1L$ va |0 You|pg-uoisuslx3 JueIpAH ald|  SdNY
"2y uos|ipA uo g abeys i pappe "3AY UOS|IAA Uo Z abmg
yom Jaynb pue qnd eJxse 1oj pasnbal ul pappe »}iom Jajnb pue qInd eJjxs Joj palinbas
JNOaYe}S UOJaNIISUOD |RUDIIPPY| §2°E58'LS 001 00'L G2'eGa'LS s1 |0 INOBYELS UONINNISUOD {BUDIIPPY BL-LL-0Lf  #LIAL
DAY UOS|IPA
"UOS|IAA U0 Juaiweaed UO SUOIIBS pua paseld Z pue 'sadid LuO)S You
jo abipa ay) Je pajjejsul Sem ulew J3)em Z1 'aul qIND 3y} U1 SAWEI | LA L UMM SIS £ LM
youl g Jaye painbal YoM 91-92-60| BR' 26268 001 00’} Be'L62'6S s1 |0 goe|das pue suiseq yoled ¢ sAoWwsy 91-92-60)  ELNL
‘BAY UOS|IA €001
1e uononssuod Buunp pabiewep saalas “aAy UOS|IA £00L 18 uononasuod Guunp patewep)
131em payewun Jiedsy -91-0z-60| 95'09v% o'l oo'L 95'0ov$ g1 o ao1aDs JojEm pantewun Jieday -91-02-60] ZLWL
“3AY PJEQUIOT UOD UDNEABINS
Aempeoy ay) Buunp punoj wew SAY pURqLUDT UO UoeAeIxa Aempeod ay} Suunp
Jajem ui g Buyesy h_mamxfﬁ.\b-wo gEv18% Qo' 0oL gEPL8% S1 |0 punoj ulew Jajem ul g Bunjes) edsy 9L-20-60] LWL
"BAY UOS[IM €19
1e uononusuod Guunp pabewep sones “9AY UOS|IAA €19 1E Uojjonuisuod Buunp pabewep
Jajem paxsewun Jieday 91-/0-60| 06'CLES 00} 00'L 06'218% S1 |0 201AJ9S Jojem payiewun Jieday 91-20-60] OLWL
2AY UOS|IAA
L1 1 dn yoeq aoiaas James Lejues SAY UDS[IAA | LY 1B On 3oen 80IAI9S JBMIS
B JOj ISNED ALY suuusjag -g1-g1-80] 68'CLZ' 1S 0oL a0l 68'CL2'LS S1 |0 feyues e Joj 8SNED 3Y) suILLRiE] -91-81-80 6WNL
"UOS|IM UO YoM uoljeAeoxa ay} Buunp "UOS|IAA UD HIOM
pabewep aiom 1ey) sadid uiespiapun uoleaesxa ay) Buunp pabewep atam Jey) sadid
umouxun (2) h_malmm -1¥S 91-€2-20| 00'10B'E$ 00'L 00'L 00'1.08'cs S1 {0 UIBJpIBPUN UMOLYLN (Z) Jleday -1 ¥S 91-E2-20 8NL
‘UOS|IA ® Hemaig je
JI0M BJIXS JOJ INOJSH Umop aye) pue dn ‘UOS|IAN 'F HEMIIS 1B HI0M BJIXD 10j INOJ2R umap
1os “abieubis mnojap apincid-91-1 L-20] 60°L69% 00’} 00’} 602598 s1 |0 ave) pue dn jas ‘abrubls Jnojap apiAvid-9L-L L-20 LNL
sue|d ayj uo
umoys jou adid Jemes ulD)s 8 punod| 00'v2e'es QE'se 0209 |0008% ld |00Se HONIE 3did DWAM HLiIm HBH HIMIS WHOLS| EdNY
sannuenb ue|d pajediiue| «91 NIYIN ¥3LYM NOYI
L#0OD peonpa: sjuawainsesw pie|4|{00°16v'088)  [{00'L¥2) 00'099'2 |00'L5Z3 14 |00°L06'2 311L9NA 1IHA IYNOLLOIHIA TVINOZIMOH|  LdnV
J1SYM 1VID3dS
pasn jou wa} Aed|(00'GLE'aS) {00°'552) 00’0 00'52% aA nd |00'SSe -NON 'JOUVHIUNS ONITNYH TI¥NOILIOQY 16
JLSYM TVIO3dS
pasn jou way| Aed|(00°6.£'08) (00°562) 000 00'se$ QA ND |00'SEE 'JOHVHOUNS ONITNYH TYNOLLIQAY 96
L# 00 Jaye
[OOUDS UD PBAOLUS) Bsam sAwnis aau g} 00'00ES 002 002 0005L% HOV3 |- Ha4d .51 Y3IA0 IWAOWIY JWNNLS 6
"UOIDRSIAU| MBMBIS/UDSIIAA
JO BpIS You aul| QIND WO pSAOLLSS >
SEeM 3INOnNgraeld JIneA sMeA| 00005 LS 00t 00 00°005'1S | HOV3 |00'2 0L .2 'a3LoNYLSNOD3Y 39 OL STIOHNYN 06




(sorm) ¥ jo ¢ abeg

19'692'¥0Z$ =INNOWY TV.LOL




